

TN304

Jetties Act 1926
Perth Parking Management Act 1999
Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008
Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012
Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967
Western Australian Marine Act 1982

Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Parts 1 and 6 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2017.

Part 2 — Mooring Regulations 1998 amended**3. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Mooring Regulations 1998*.

4. Schedule 2 replaced

Delete Schedule 2 and insert:

Schedule 2 — Fees

[r. 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 25 and 27]

Item	Fee
1. Application for mooring licence (r. 9(1)(c))	\$105.00
2. Annual mooring licence fee (r. 12(1)(c), 13(1))	\$600.00
3. Late fee (r. 13(3))	\$105.00
4. Exchange of mooring sites (r. 15(2)(b))	\$105.00
5. Application for transfer of mooring licence (r. 16(2)(b))	\$105.00
6. Substitution of licensed vessel (r. 25(5)(b))	\$105.00
7. Application to register additional vessel (r. 27(e))	\$105.00

Part 3 — Navigable Waters Regulations 1958 amended**5. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Navigable Waters Regulations 1958*.

6. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 45B(3a)(b) Table	113.00	117.60
r. 45B(3a)(b) Table	240.20	249.80

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 45B(3a)(b) Table	481.80	501.10
r. 45B(3a)(b) Table	704.70	732.90
r. 45B(4)	\$26.70	\$26.90
r. 45B(6A)	\$10.90	\$11.00
r. 45E(2)(a)	\$26.70	\$26.90
r. 47C(5)(b)(ii)	\$20.50	\$20.80

Part 4 — *Perth Parking Management Regulations 1999* amended

7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Perth Parking Management Regulations 1999*.

8. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 item 11:

- (a) in paragraph (b) delete “1 088.60” and insert:

1 107.70

- (b) in paragraph (c) delete “1 005.80” and insert:

1 023.50

- (c) in paragraph (d) delete “1 005.80” and insert:

1 023.50

- (d) in paragraph (e) delete “1 132.00” and insert:

1 151.90

Part 5 — *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014* amended

9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014*.

10. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 73(1)	\$35.20	\$35.80
r. 73(2)	\$34.50	\$35.10
r. 77(1)(a)	\$90.20	\$91.50
r. 77(1)(b)	\$180.40	\$183.00
r. 77(2)(a)	\$19.25	\$19.55
r. 77(2)(b)	\$38.50	\$39.10
r. 77A(1)	\$129.00	\$192.30
r. 77A(2)	\$129.00	\$192.30
Sch. 9 it. 1	18.50	18.80
Sch. 9 it. 2	12.90	13.10
Sch. 9 it. 3(a)(i)	75.90	77.20
Sch. 9 it. 3(a)(ii)	173.90	176.90
Sch. 9 it. 3(b)	40.70	41.40
Sch. 9 it. 4(a)	72.50	73.70
Sch. 9 it. 4(b)	165.70	168.60
Sch. 9 it. 6(a)	41.80	42.50
Sch. 9 it. 6(b)	132.00	133.50
Sch. 9 it. 8	105.10	108.50
Sch. 9 it. 9	20.90	21.20
Sch. 9 it. 10	13.90	14.10
Sch. 9 it. 11	18.40	18.70
Sch. 9 it. 12	20.80	21.10

**Part 6 — Road Traffic (Vehicles)
Regulations 2014 amended**

11. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014*.

12. Specified day

For the purposes of section 18 of the Act, the specified day in relation to these regulations is 1 July 2017.

13. Various vehicle licence charges amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 57	\$20.48	\$21.68
r. 57	\$460.00	\$472.00
r. 58	\$20.48	\$21.68
r. 58	\$1 216.00	\$1 246.00
r. 59	\$10.24	\$10.84
r. 60(1)	\$40.96	\$43.36
r. 60(2)	\$61.44	\$65.04
r. 61	\$5.12	\$5.42
r. 61	\$109.00	\$112.00
r. 63 Table	460 (each occurrence)	472
r. 63 Table	2 537	2 600
r. 64 Table	460	472
r. 64 Table	792 (each occurrence)	812
r. 64 Table	1 043 (each occurrence)	1 069
r. 64 Table	1 936 (each occurrence)	1 984
r. 64 Table	7 085 (each occurrence)	7 262

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 64 Table	7 652 (each occurrence)	7 843
r. 64 Table	9 770 (each occurrence)	10 014
r. 65 Table	1 216	1 246
r. 65 Table	4 777	4 896
r. 65 Table	5 254 (each occurrence)	5 385
r. 65 Table	8 572 (each occurrence)	8 786
r. 65 Table	9 428 (each occurrence)	9 664
r. 66	\$460.00	\$472.00
r. 67 Table	109 (each occurrence)	112
r. 67 Table	376	385
r. 67 Table	752	771
r. 67 Table	1 127	1 155
r. 67 Table	1 503	1 541
r. 67 Table	1 880	1 927
r. 67 Table	2 256	2 312
r. 67 Table	2 632	2 698
r. 67 Table	3 007	3 082

**Part 7 — *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours)*
Regulations 1966 amended**

14. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966*.

15. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 9B(2)(b)	\$520	\$529
r. 9F(2)(c)	\$336	\$341.80
r. 14(3)	\$5 804.72	\$5 949.84
r. 15(3)	\$955.27	\$979.15
r. 15A(1)	\$951.70	\$975.49
r. 15A(2)	\$951.70	\$975.49
r. 15A(2)	\$1 129.93	\$1 158.18
r. 15B	\$452.69	\$464.01
r. 15B	\$648.74	\$664.96
r. 15C	\$142.57	\$146.13
r. 15C	\$955.27	\$979.15
r. 15C	\$2 480.87	\$2 542.89
r. 16(d)(i)	\$1 049.73	\$1 075.97
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$8 122.59	\$8 325.65
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$8 312.24	\$8 520.05
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$9 226.73	\$9 457.40
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$10 202.52	\$10 457.58
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$12 242.55	\$12 548.61
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$13 688.07	\$14 030.27
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$14 986.05	\$15 360.70
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(a)	\$793.08	\$812.91
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(c)(i)	\$452.69/hour	\$464.01/hour
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(c)(ii)	\$648.74/hour	\$664.96/hour

K. H. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.